

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RUTH NEELY, JUDGE, TOWN OF  
PINEDALE MUNICIPAL COURT, WYOMING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WYOMING COMMISSION ON  
JUDICIAL CONDUCT AND ETHICS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Wyoming**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FREEDOM  
OF CONSCIENCE DEFENSE FUND AND  
PROFESSOR RONALD D. ROTUNDA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

CHARLES S. LIMANDRI  
*Counsel of Record*

PAUL M. JONNA

JEFFREY M. TRISSELL

FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE  
DEFENSE FUND

P.O. Box 9520

Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067

(858) 759-9948

cslimandri@limandri.com

DAVID M. HYAMS

SDG LAW LLC

3900 E. Mexico Ave., Ste. 300

Denver, CO 80219

(720) 989-1281

dhyams@sdglawllc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,  
Freedom of Conscience  
Defense Fund and Prof.  
Ronald D. Rotunda*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. WYOMING CANNOT FORCE JUDGE NEELY TO PARTICIPATE IN A SAME- SEX WEDDING, BECAUSE JUDGES ARE NOT OBLIGATED TO PARTICIPATE IN EVERY WEDDING AND THERE ARE OTHERS ABLE TO PARTICIPATE.....	4
II. WYOMING HAS NO INTEREST IN FORCING A PARTICULAR JUDGE TO PARTICIPATE IN A CEREMONY THAT VIOLATES HER RELIGIOUS BELIEFS BECAUSE THERE IS NO BURDEN ON THE SAME-SEX COUPLE WHO WANTS TO MARRY .....	10
III. GIVEN THAT JUDGES ARE NOT RE- QUIRED TO PERFORM WEDDINGS AND THAT THEY HAVE DISCRETION WHEN DECIDING WHETHER TO SERVE AS A WEDDING CELEBRANT, THE WYOMING SUPREME COURT IS SINGLING OUT AND SANCTIONING JUDGE NEELY BE- CAUSE THE PUBLIC KNOWS ABOUT HER VIEWS REGARDING MARRIAGE ....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. JUDGES HAVE GREAT LEEWAY TO EXPRESS THEIR VIEWS OR ENGAGE IN CONDUCT THAT DISCLOSES THEIR VIEWS ON CONTROVERSIAL TOPICS....	17
V. IF THE GOVERNMENT HAS THE POWER TO CENSURE A JUDGE SIMPLY BECAUSE THE PUBLIC IS AWARE OF HER VIEWS ABOUT A CONTROVERSIAL TOPIC, NO JUDGE’S CAREER IS SAFE BECAUSE ALL JUDGES HOLD BELIEFS ON CONTENTIOUS ISSUES.....	21
VI. JUDGE NEELY WILL NOT BE PERFORMING A MINISTERIAL DUTY. SHE WOULD BE PARTICIPATING IN THE SAME-SEX WEDDING .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24, 25
<i>Guzzo v. Mead</i> , No. 14-CV-200-SWS, 2014 WL 5317797 (D. Wyo. Oct. 17, 2014) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)....	23, 28
<i>In re Neely</i> , 390 P.3d 728 (Wyo. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	8, 9, 10, 23
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	18

## STATUTES

Wyo. Stat. § 20-1-101 .....	8, 9
Wyo. Stat. § 20-1-103 .....	9
Wyo. Stat. § 20-1-106 .....	5, 7, 9
Wyo. Stat. § 20-1-107 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Colin Hoch, Review of *A Man for All Seasons*,  
STEPHEN F. AUSTIN STATE UNIVERSITY, [http://cliousey.sfasu.edu/Archives/Student%20Reviews%20Archives/amanforallseasons\(Hoch\).htm](http://cliousey.sfasu.edu/Archives/Student%20Reviews%20Archives/amanforallseasons(Hoch).htm)  
(last visited Aug. 25, 2017).....26
- Mark Zimmerman, *Relics of St. Thomas More invite pols to examination of conscience*, CRUX  
(Sep. 18, 2016), <https://cruxnow.com/global-church/2016/09/18/relics-st-thomas-invite-pols-examination-conscience/> .....26
- Michael Novak, *Religious Convictions Are Deep and Abiding*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 24, 2015, 6:45 AM), <https://www.nytimes.com/roomfordebate/2015/03/24/the-pulpit-and-the-ballot-box/religious-convictions-are-deep-and-abiding> .....26
- Nancy F. Cott, *Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation* 39 (2002).....5
- Ronald D. Rotunda, *Constitutionalizing Judicial Ethics: Judicial Elections after Republican Party of Minnesota v. White, Caperton, and Citizens United*,” 64 ARK. L. REV. 1 (2011) .....18, 19
- Ronald D. Rotunda, *Judicial Ethics, the Appearance of Impropriety, and the Proposed New ABA Judicial Code*, 34 HOFSTRA L. REV. 1337 (2006).....17, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Judicial Transparency, Judicial Ethics, and a Judicial Solution: An Inspector General for the Courts</i> , 41 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 301 (2009) .....	22
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Marriage Litigation in the Wake of Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , VERDICT: LEGAL ANALYSIS AND COMMENTARY FROM JUSTIA (Aug. 15, 2017, 6:06 PM), <a href="https://verdict.justia.com/2015/09/28/marriage-litigation-in-the-wake-of-obergefell-v-hodges">https://verdict.justia.com/2015/09/28/marriage-litigation-in-the-wake-of-obergefell-v-hodges</a> .....	13
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Shooting a Wedding is Different than Taking a Passport Photo</i> , NATIONAL REVIEW (Jul. 9, 2015, 4:00 AM), <a href="http://www.nationalreview.com/article/420923/shooting-wedding-different-taking-passport-photo-ronald-rotunda">http://www.nationalreview.com/article/420923/shooting-wedding-different-taking-passport-photo-ronald-rotunda</a> .....	23, 25
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>The Propriety of a Judge’s Failure to Recuse When Being Considered for Another Position</i> , 19 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS, 1187 (2006) .....	3, 16
 RULES	
Canon 3, Rule 3.1, Cmt. 1 .....	20
Canon 3, Rule 3.7(A) .....	20
Canon 4, Rule 4.1, Cmt. 4 .....	20
Wyo. Code of Jud. Conduct Rule 1.2 .....	3
Wyo. Code of Jud. Conduct Rule 2.2 .....	12
Wyo. Code of Jud. Conduct Rule 2.3 .....	12
